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Gutter Mount
Item -041

QTY 4

40804 Parts List

Tube Assembly
Item -016

QTY 1

E-6000

E-6000
QTY 1

Pad Bracket
Item -026

QTY 1

Lock Box Assembly
Item -002

QTY 1

Support Angle
Item -014

QTY 1

 Cross Bow
Item -001

Qty 2

Side Tube Assembly
Item -012

Qty 1 

Load Lock Plate
Item -025

QTY 2

Handle
Item -002

QTY 1

Clamp Pads
Item -034

QTY 2

Bracket Plate
Item -015

QTY 1

Gutter Clamp
Item -044

QTY 4
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BC

Support Angle
(-014)

Side Tube
(-012)

Cross Bow
(-001)

Handle
(-002)

(g)

(-038)

(h)

(k)

(k)

(-038)

Tube 
Assembly

(-016)

BE

Lock Box Assembly
(-002)

E6000

Rear View

Front View

Side Tube
(-012)

Angle Support
(-014)

Cross Bow
(-001)

DIAGRAM 4

DIAGRAM 3

BF

(u)

(h)

(k)

STEP 7
Next, install handle (-002) to the end of tube assembly (-016) using 1 each 
5/16 x 2 3/4 hex bolt (g), 2 each nylon washers (-038), 2 each 5/16 flat washers 
(k), 1 each 5/16 nylock nut (h). Note: insert washers (-038 ) over and under 
handle tube (-002) per [DIAGRAM 3]. Tighten so handle rotates freely.

STEP 8

Install the lock box assembly (-002) to the end of the side tube (-012) per 
[DIAGRAM 4] Using 1 each 5/16 x 2 carriage bolt (u), 1 each 5/16 washer 
(k), 1 each 5/16 nylock nut (h). Coat bolt with E6000 as shown.



Clamp Pads
(-034)

(b)
(c)

Tube Assemby
(-020)

Pad Bracket
(-026)

STEP 10

Now install ladder into desired position with ladder rung firmly against the clamp 
pads. Now adjust front pad bracket (-026) firmly against rung. It may be 
necessary to move pad bracket (-026)to align with one of the two square holes 
in the cross bow. Note: position pad bracket (-026) so adequate pressure is 
applied to ladder rung when rotating handle (-002). Ladder should be clamped 
firm with no movement when handle is in lock position. Tighten all hardware. 
You may want to install load lock plate (-025) using 4 each 5/16 x 3/4 carriage 
bolts (f), 4 each 5/16 flat washers (k), and 4 each 5/16 nylock nuts (h) per 
[DIAGRAM 8].

(a)

(k)
(h)

Load Lock 
Plate
(-025)

DIAGRAM 8

Pad Bracket
(-026)

Handle
(-002)

BK

DIAGRAM 7

(a)

(b)

(c)

Pad Bracket
(-026)

DIAGRAM 7a

STEP 9

Install pad bracket (-026) using 1 each 3/8 x 1 
carriage bolt (a), 1each 3/8 flat washer (b), 1 
each 3/8 nylock nut (c) shown in [DIAGRAM 7].  
Do not tighten for later adjustment.
Now install the clamp pads (-034) to pad 
bracket (-026) and tube assembly (-020) per 
[DIAGRAM 7a] using 2 each 3/8 washers (b) 
and 2 each 3/8 nylock nuts (c). Do not tighten.
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Discover other Commercial Van Equipment on our website.

https://www.carid.com/commercial-van-equipment.html
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